BEFORE THE ‘
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD -
DEPARTMENT OF PESTICIDE REGULATION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 2010-4

ANTHONY JOSEPH VENEGAS | OAH No. L-2010040997

Field Representative License No. FR39846

Respondent.

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the Structural
Pest Control Board, Department of Pesticide Regulation, as its Decisioh in this matter. -

This Decision shall become effective ori. November 12, 201 1

It is so ORDERED October 13, 2011

FOR THE STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD .
DEPARTMENT OF PESTICIDE REGULATION
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KamALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

GREGORY J. SALUTE

Supervising Depity Attorney General

KevIN ], RIGLEY

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 131800 -
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 620-2558
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF PESTICIDE REGULATION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

 In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 2010-4

ANTHONY JOSEPH VENEGAS, a.k.a.
ANTHONY JOSEPH VENEGAS

313 Dawson Drive

Camarillo, California 93012

OAH No. L-201__o'o40997
STIPULATED SURRENDER OF
LICENSE AND ORDER

Field Representative’,s License No, FR 39846

Respondent.

. ITIS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties in this
proceedmg that the followmg matters are frue: | |
PARTIES
1. ' Kelli Okﬁma (Complainant) is formerly theRegish:or of the Structufal Pest Control '
Board (Board) She brought this action solely in her official capacity. William H. Douglas is -
currently the Interim Reglstrar/Executlve Officer of the Board, and is represented in this matter
by Kamala D Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Kevin J. ngley, Deputy

Attorney General.

2.  Anthony Joseph Venegas (Respondent) is representmg himself in this proceeding and

has chosen not to exercise his right to be represented by counsel.

1
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Field Representative’s Llcenses
3.  Onorabout Mar'ch 28, 7006 the Structural Pest Control Board issued Field -
Representatwe Lloense No. FR. 39846 to Anthony Joseph Venegas (Respondent). The Fleld

Representative License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in

. Accusation No.-2010-4 and will expire on June 30, 2011, unless renewed.

4, © On or about May 23, 2002, Field Representatlve s License Number FR 34716 was
issued in Branch 2 to Anthony Joseph Venegas, employee of Oj ai Termite and Pest Control and a
mailing address of 11584 North Ventura Avenue, Ojai, CA 93023 (Respondent). On June 30,
2004, Field Representative’s Lieense Number FR 34716 was canceled. .

| Registered Apphcator s Licenses _

5. On October 20, 2005, Applicator’s License Number RA 44689 was issued in

Branohes 2and3 to Anthony Joseph Venegas (Respondent). On March 28, 2006, Apphcator ]

License Number 44689 was downgraded to Branch 3 when Field Representative License Number

FR 39846 was issued to Respondent in Branch 2. On October 20, 2008, Respondent”s :

Applicator’s Llcense Number RA 44689 expired and was not renewed.

6.. On October 20, 2000 Apphcator s License Number 16331 was issued in Branch 20
Anthony Joseph Venegas (Respondent) On May 23 2002, Reglstered Apphcator s License
Number 16331 was canceled when Field Representative License Number FR 34716 was issued to
Respondent in Branch 2.

. JURISDICTION

7. Accusation No. 2010-4 was filed before the Stluctural Pest Control Board (Board),
Deparfment of Pesticide Regulation, and is currently pendmg agamst Respondent. The -
Accusation-and all other statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on
January 6, 2010. Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting the Accusatmn A

copy of Accusation No. 2010-4 is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference.
/11
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ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

8.  Respondent has carefully read, and understands the charges and allegations in
Accusation No. 2010-4. Respondent also has carefully read, and understands the effects of thds ~
Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. . _

9.  Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in tnis matter, including the right to &
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the righ’_p to be represented by eounsel, at
his own expense; the right to confront and cfoss-exarnine the witnesses against him; the right to
present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel
the attendance of witnesses and the production of documente; the right to reconsideration and

court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the Caiifornia.

Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

10. Respondent voluntarily, knov.vingly, and intelligenﬂy'waives and gives up each and
every ri ghf_ set forth above.

. CULPABILITY

11, ' Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation
No. 2010-4, agrees that cause exists for discipline and hereby surrenders his Field Representative
No. FR3 9846 for the Board's formal acceptance ' 4 | |
- 12. Respondent understands that by signing this st1pulat1on he enables the Board to issue
an order accepting the surrender of his Field Representa’uve without further process.

CONTINGENCY

13. Thxs stipulation shall be subJ ect to approval by the Structural Pest Control Board
Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complamant and the staff of the Structm:al
Pest Control Board may communicate directly with the Board regardlng this stlpula‘aon and
surrender, without notice to or participation by Respondent. By signing the st1pulat10n,
Respondent understands and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the

stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this .

stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Surrender and Disciplinary Order shall be of

no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between

Stipulated Surrender of License (Case.No, 2010-4) -
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the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having consid@red this

matter.

14. The parties understand and agree thiat facsimile copies of this Stipulated Surrcndér of
License and Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as

the originals.

15. This Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is intended by the parties to be an

‘integrated writing representing the comniplete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement.

It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, (i‘iscussions,
negotiations, and commitments (writteﬁ or oral). This Stipulated Surrender of License and Order
may ndt be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a writing
executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties.

16. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board may, WithOl\lt further notice or‘for;nal proceeding, iséue and enter th¢ following Order:.

| - | ORDER- -

ITIS ﬁERBBY ORDERED that Fiéld Representative License No. FR39846, issued to,
Respondeﬁt Anthony J'oseph Vgnégas, is surrenderéd and accepted by the Structural Pest Control
Board. | . |

. 1 The surrender. of Respondent’s Field Represehtative License aﬁd the accéptance of
the surrendered license by the .Board shall constitute the imposition of discipline against
Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of thg discipline and shall becomé a part of
Respondent’s license history With the Board. -

2. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as Field Representative in California as

'of the effective date of the Board’s Decision and Order.

3.  Respondent shall cause to be deliv.eréd to the.Board his pocket license and, if one was
issued, his wall certificate on or befére the effective date of the Decision and Order.

4, - If Respondent ever files an application for licensure or a petition for reinstatement in
the State of Califdrnia, the Board shall treat it as a peﬁtion for reinstatement. Respondent must

comply with all the laws, r’egulatioﬁs and procedures for reinstatement of a revoked license in

4
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effect at the time the petition is ﬁled and a]] of the chmges and allegations contained in
Acousation No. 2010-4 shall be decmed to be true, corre:ot and admitted by Respondent whep the
Board determmes whether to grant or deny the petition.

5.  If and when Respondent’s liceuse is reinstated, he shall pay to the Board costs
associated with its investigation and enforcement in this matter, pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 125.3, in the amount of $8,641.00. Respondent shall be pcmﬁtted 10
pay these costs in a payment plan approved by the Board. Nothing in this provision shall be
construed to prohibit the Board from reducing the amount of cost recovery upon reinstatement of
the licensc. -

ACCE CE

I have carefully read the Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. I understand the
stipulation and the effect it will have on my Ficld Representative License. I enter into this
Stipulated Surrcﬁder of License and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and inte{ligently, and agree to

be bound by the Decision and Order of the Structural Pest Control Board,

DATED:. /5//2 Z;/ i

ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License.and Order is hereby respectfully submitted

for consideration by the Structural Pest Control Board of the Department of Pesticide Regulation.

Dated: June 21, 2011 Respectfully submitted,

Kamara D HARRIS

Attorney General of Califorsia
GREGORY J, SALUTE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

Attorneys jor Complairant

Stipulated Sutrender of Licepse (Case No. 2010-4)
TOTAL P.B6
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EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Attorney General
of the State of California
GREGORY J. SALUTE

g 7 OE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General E‘? 5 ”fiz ri, Ez‘
KEVIN J. RIGLEY, State Bar Number 131800 = =
Deputy Attorney General
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 - ’ @7@4
Los Angeles, CA 90013 Tyede 2 lu\ loq By
Telephone: (213) 620-2558 L

Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
Attorneys for Complainant
BEFORE THE

STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. * 2010-4
/ANTHONY J. VENEGAS, a.k.a.
ANTHONY JOSEPH VENEGAS
5867 Pine Avenue ACCUSATION

Chino Hills, California 91709

Field Representative’s License No. FR 39846
Registered Applicator’s License No. RA 44689

Respondent.

Kelli Okuma (“Complainant™) alleges:
PARTIES
1.+ Complainant brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity as the
Registrar of the Structural Pest Control Board, Department of Consumer Afféirs.
Field Representative’s License
2. On or about March 28, 2006, the Structural Pest Control Board (“Board”)
issued Field Representative’s License Number FR 39846 (“license™) in Branch 2 fo Anthony J.

Venegas, also known as Anthony Joseph Venegas (“Respondent”). The license is currently

1
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classified as temporary, due to Respondent’s non-compliance with a judgment or order for
support, and will be suspended on September 6, 2009 if such judgment or order is not satisfied

on or before such date. . 1f and when the license is fully restored to non-temporary status, it will

'expire on June 30, 2011, unless renewed.

3. On or about May 23, 2002, Field Represeritative’s License Number FR
34716 was issued in Branch 2 to Anthoﬁy Joseph Venegas, employee of Ojai Térmite and Pest
Control and a mailing address of 11584 North Ventura Avenue, Ojai, CA 93023 (Respondent).
On June 30, 2004, Field Represeﬁtative’s License Number FR 34716 was canceled.

Registered Applicator’s Licenses

4. On October 20, 2005, Registered Applicator®s License Number RA 44689
was issued in Branches 2 and 3 to Anthony Joseph Venegas (Respondent). On March 28, 2006,
Regiétered Applicator’s License Number 44689 was downgraded to Branch 3 when Field
Representative License Number FR 39846 was issued to Respondent in Branch 2. On October
20, 2008, Respondent’s Registered Applicator’s License Number RA 44689 expired and was not
renewed.

5. On October 20, 2000, Registered Applicator’s License Number 16331 was
issued in Branch 2 to Anthony Joseph Venegas (Respondent). On May 23, 2002, Registered
Applicator’s License Number 16331 was canceled When Field Representative License Number .

FR 34716 was issued to Respondent in Branch 2.

JURISDICTION

6. Section 8620 of the Business and Professions Code (“Code”) provides, in
pertinent part, that the Board may suspend or revoke a license when it finds that the holder, while
a licensee or applicant, has committed any acts or omissions constituting cause for disciplinary

action or in lieu of a suspension may assess a civil penalty.

11
/11
/11
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7. Code section 8625 states:

The lapsing or suspension of a license or company registration by
operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a court of law, or the
voluntary surrender of a license or company registration shall not deprwe the
board of jurisdiction to proceed with any investigation of or action or disciplinary
proceeding against such licensee or company, or to render a decision suspending
or revoking such license or registration.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

8. Code section 490 states:

A board may suspend or revoke a license on the ground that the licensee
has been convicted of a crime, if the crime is substantially related to the
qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for which the
license was issued. A conviction within the meaning of this section means a plea
or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere. Any
action which a board is permitted to take following the establishment of a
conviction may be taken when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of
conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation is
made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order
under the provisions of Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code.

9. Code section 8649 states:

Conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, .
and duties of a structural pest control operator, field representative, applicator, or

registered company is a ground for disciplinary action. The certified record of
conviction shall be conclusive evidence thereof.

COST RECOVERY

10.  Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, thaf the Registrar may
request thé administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or
violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the
investigation and enforcement of the case.

CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Criminal Conviction)

11.  Respondent’s licenses are subject to disciplinary action under Code

sections 490 and 8649, in that on August 28, 2008, in the Superior Court, County of Ventura,

California, in the matter titled People vs. Anthony Joseph Venegas, Case No. 2008029528,

Respondent was convicted by the court on his plea of guilty of violating Penal Code section 422

(criminal threats; willfully and unlawfully threaten to commit a crime which would result in

3
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death or great bodily injury to a peace officer, with the specific intent that the statement be taken
as a threat), a felony. The circumstances of the crime are that on July 18, 2008, incident to a
verbal altercation between Respondent and another private citizen, Respondent, on more than
one occasion, verbally threatened a City of Santa Paula police officer with future physical harm
while the officer was attempting to intervene in the altercation and thereafter, during and
subsequent to Respondent’s arrest in connection therewith. Such conduct is substantially related
to the qualifications, functions or duties of licensed field representatives and licensed applicators.

OTHER MATTERS

12. Code section 8620 provides, in pertinent part, that a respondent may
request that a civil penalty of not more than $5,000 be assessed in lieu of an actual suspension of
1 to 19 days, or not more than $10,000 for an actual suspension of 20 to 45 days. Such request
must be made at the time of the hearing and must be noted in the proposed decision. The
proposed decision shall not provide that a civil penalty shall be imposed in lieu of a suspension.

13, Pursuant to Code section 8654, if discipline is imposed on Field
Repres.entative’s License Number FR 39846 and Registered Applicator’s License Number RA
44689 issued to Respondent, then Anthony J. Venegas, also knowﬁ as Anthony Joseph Venegas,
shall be .prbhibited from serving as an officer, director, associate, partner or responsible
managing employee of a licensee, and any licensee which employs, elects, or associafes him shall
be subject to disciplinary action.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Compléinant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein
alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Field Representative’s License Number
FR 39846, issued to Anthony J. Venegas, also known as Anthony J oseph Venegas;

2, Revoking or suspending Registered Applicator’s License Number RA

44689 issued to Anthony J. Venegas, also known as Anthony Joseph Venegas;
111
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DATED: 2/_‘%/09

03591110LA2008900543
(12/18/08)

3. Ordering Anthony J. Venegas, also known as Anthony Joseph Venegas to
pay the Structural Pest Control Board the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement

of this case, pursuant to Code section 125.3; and

4. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

;gLLI OKUMA

Registrar

Structural Pest Control Board
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant




